
Palawan Rehabilitation and Recovery Program for
Areas Affected by Typhoon Odette

Agustin C. Mendoza
Regional Director

Regional Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Meeting
February 16 | 10:00 AM



Outline of Presentation
• Background and Description of Affected Areas
• Description of Hazard Event
• Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster
• Immediate and Early Responses
• Rehabilitation and Recovery Framework
• Objectives of the Program
• Rehabilitation and Recovery Strategies
• Development Objectives and Targets
• Proposed Spatial Strategy of Palawan
• Financing and Investment Requirements
• Mechanism for Monitoring and Evaluation
• Communication Strategy



• Largest province in the Philippines with a total land
area of approximately 1.451 million hectares or
roughly 5% of the country’s 30 million hectares and
54% of the total MIMAROPA land area;

• Known as the country’s “last frontier,” Palawan is
considered one of the most bio-diverse and
ecologically pristine areas in the country;

• Composed of 1,769 islands and islets with a total
coastline of 1,959 kilometers;

• 23 municipalities, one highly-urbanized city, and 432
barangays;

• Total population of 1,246,673 as of May 01, 2020

Background and Description of Affected Areas



Socioeconomic Profile Land Use/ Land 
Cover Area (Has) % Share

Agricultural Lands 314,828.93 21.70
Built-up Areas 13,782.74 0.95
Closed Forest 86,861.46 5.99
Communal Forest 1,149.70 0.08
Mangrove Forest 63,608.71 4.38
Open Forest 803,568.42 55.39
Unclassified Public 
Forest 167,068.37 11.52
Total 1,450,868.34 100.00

Land Use – Land Cover 
Map of Palawan, 2010

• In 2010, the total built-up area of 
Palawan was 13,782 hectares, 
accounting to 1%  of its total land 
area

• Agricultural lands represent 22% of 
total land area

• Forest lands correspond to  77% of 
total land area

Background and Description of Affected Areas



• Palawan’s total 
built-up area of 
13,783 hectares in 
2010 was estimated 
to expand to 17,795 
hectares in 2021

• Built-up 
development 
momentum is  
strong in  Pueto
Princesa City, Narra, 
and Aborlan
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Background and Description of Affected Areas



• Taytay

• Puerto Princesa City

• Narra

• In 2000, most of the municipalities of
Palawan were considered small towns
(<= 50,000) in terms of population level

• Taytay and Narra were in medium town
category

• Puerto Princesa may already be
considered then as a large
town

Population in 2000
Background and Description of Affected Areas



• Taytay

• Puerto Princesa City

• Narra

• Roxas, Quezon, Brooke’s Point, and
Batalaraza reached or breached the
medium town population category in
2010

• Areas south of Puerto Princesa
expanded faster than those in the
North

• Roxas

• Bataraza
• Brooke’s point

• Quezon

Population in 2010
Background and Description of Affected Areas



• In 2020, Puerto Princesa City reached 
the upper tier – very large town 
category

• Other areas north of PPC,     including El 
Nido and Coron reached the medium                    
town population level, also in 2020

Population in 2020
Background and Description of Affected Areas



• While population may be a strong
driver of urbanization, built-up area
expansion is an equally important
indicator of socioeconomic growth

• The contiguous areas of Puerto
Princesa, Aborlan, and Narra, by virtue
of population and built-up
development, may be converging to
form a metropolitan area

Population in 2020
Background and Description of Affected Areas



• In December 2021, Typhoon Odette made several
landfalls starting from the Pacific seaboard, before
cutting through Roxas, Palawan, and exiting PAR in WPS

• PPC and 8 of 23 municipalities of Palawan were
severely affected

• To build-back better and to achieve resiliency, a
recovery and rehabilitation program (RRP) is needed

Track and Strength of Typhoon Odette
Description of Hazard Event



Track and Strength of Typhoon Odette
Description of Hazard Event Ty Odette Aftermath

Pre-Ty Odette

Source: Maps-IOS

Source: NEDA Mimaropa
January 2022

• An upland community in Langogan, 
Puerto Princesa City, some 35 kilometers
from the typhoon eye

• Extent of damage shown on site photos  
vis-à-vis satellite image



118,276 families 
consist of 

395,433 individuals

25  deaths 2 injured 4 missing55,086 families or
237,608 evacuated 

individuals

Geographic Extent and Affected Population
Description of Hazard Event

Presenter
Presentation Notes
As of January 28, 2022, a total of 118,276 families consisting of 395,433 individuals were affected by Typhoon Odette in the Province of Palawan including City of Puerto Princesa. Most of these are from Puerto Princesa City with 126,937 individuals of 36,552 families and Roxas with 81,803 individuals of 24,091 families.  

Of which, 55,085 families consisting of 237,608 individuals were evacuated.
  
A total of 31 casualties were recorded of which 25 individuals were reported dead, 4 were missing, and 2 were injured.  




Province/City/Municipality Date Resolution

Municipality of Cagayancillo Dec. 20, 2021
Municipal Resolution No. 

422, s. 2021
Municipality of Roxas Dec. 20, 2021 Resolution No. 596, s. 2021

Whole Province of Palawan Dec. 21, 2021
Provincial Resolution No. 

16377, s. 2021

Municipality of Aborlan Dec. 21, 2021
Municipal Resolution No. 

507, s. 2021

Municipality of Kalayaan Dec. 21, 2021
Municipal Resolution No. 

116-014, s. 2021

Municipality of San Vicente Dec. 21, 2021
Municipal Resolution No. 

2021-132
City of Puerto Princesa Dec. 22, 2021 Resolution No. 1509, s.2021

• Five municipalities, and the whole
province of Palawan issued declaration of
state of calamity by virtue of local
resolutions

• On December 21, 2021, President Rodrigo
Roa Duterte signed Proclamation No. 1267
declaring a state of calamity in regions
MIMAROPA, VI (Central Visayas), VII
(Central Visayas), VIII (Eastern Visayas), X
(Northern Mindanao), and CARAGA

Declaration of State of Calamity
Description of Hazard Event



• Destroyed infrastructure
• Fallen and uprooted trees
• Flooding incidents in low lying areas
• Soil erosion and landslides
• Storm surges in coastal areas

Physical Assessment
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Typhoon Odette destroyed homes, government facilities, schools, hospitals, roads, bridges, powerlines, agricultural facilities, irrigation facilities, and tourist destinations particularly in the central and northern parts of Palawan. 

Fallen and uprooted trees were visible in affected areas. Galvanized metal sheets were also observed in the streets that were carried away by strong winds. 

Flooding incidents were reported in low-lying and flood-prone areas. Large amounts of debris clogged drainage systems. 

Soil erosion and landslides were also reported in affected areas. Land, sea, and air travel were temporarily hampered as roads were blocked with relatively large amounts of soil.

Storm surges were reported in several coastal areas, which affected coastal communities. Island municipalities were isolated for several days and suffered severe damages.



Productive Sector
Damages: ₱1.48 billion

Losses: ₱2.09 billion

Social Sector
Damages: ₱ 2.25 billion

Losses: ₱ 2.02 billion

Infrastructure Sector
Damages: ₱371.2 million

Losses: ₱99.5 million

Cross Sectoral
Damages: ₱285.7 million

Losses: ₱24.7 million

Total Damages: ₱4.39 billion
Total Losses: ₱4.24 billion

Source: Palawan PDNA for Areas affected by Typhoon Odette

Socioeconomic Assessment
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Typhoon Odette brought about significant damages in the province of Palawan leaving behind a total estimated damage to ₱4.39 billion.

Among the four major sectors, social sector recorded the largest damages amounting to ₱2.25 billion or 51.31% of the total damages. This was followed by productive sector with ₱1.48 billion or 33.75%, infrastructure sector with ₱371.2 million or 8.44%, and cross sectoral with ₱285.7 million or 6.50%.

In terms of losses, a total estimated losses of ₱4.24 billion were recorded in the region. Productive sector loss reported the largest losses amounting to ₱2.09 billion or 49.33% of the total losses. This was followed by losses in social sector with ₱2.02 billion or 47.47%, infrastructure sector with ₱99.5 million or 2.35%, and cross sectoral with ₱24.7 million or 0.58%.



Agriculture and Fisheries
Damages: ₱1.07 billion 
Losses: ₱1.79 billion

Sector/Subsector Damages (in ₱) Losses (in ₱)
Productive 1,484,802,001.63 2,093,464,266.40
Agriculture and Fisheries 1,077,463,571.63 1,796,411,599.39

Crops 213,209,474.29 1,298,410,589.89
Livestock and Poultry 0.00 62,642,098.50
Fisheries 814,894,414.58 435,238,911.00
Forest / Agroforestry 0.00 0.00
Irrigation Facilities 33,425,682.76 120,000.00
Agricultural Assets 15,934,000.00 0.00

Mining and Quarrying 3,695,000.00 274,000.00
Industry, Trade, & Services 61,184,736.00 79,237,965.00
Tourism 342,458,694.00 217,540,702.01

Trade Industry and Services
Damages: ₱61.18 million
Losses: ₱79.23 million

Tourism
Damages: ₱342.45 million
Losses: ₱217.54 million

Mining and Quarrying
Damages: ₱3.69 million
Losses: ₱0.27 million

Source: Palawan PDNA for Areas affected by Typhoon Odette

Productive Sector
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The total damages and losses incurred by the productive sector were estimated at ₱1.48 billion and ₱2.09 billion, respectively. The agriculture and fisheries subsector posted the highest amount of damages with 72.57% of the total estimated cost. This subsector also posted the highest amount of losses with 85.81% of the total cost.   This was followed by the tourism subsector with 10.39% and industry, trade and services with 3.80% of the total cost of losses.



Sector/Subsector Damages (in ₱) Losses (in ₱)
Social 2,257,131,557.92 2,026,205,559.80
Housing 1,522,952,856.97 2,020,603,241.25
Education 694,240,222.18 4,737,500.00
Health 39,938,478.77 864,818.55

Health
Damages: ₱39.94 million
Losses: ₱0.86 million

Education
Damages: ₱694.24 million
Losses: ₱4.74 million

Housing
Damages: ₱1.52 billion
Losses: ₱2.02 billion

Totally Damaged Houses: 15,463 
Partially Damaged Houses: 74,319

Social Sector
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster

Source: Palawan PDNA for Areas affected by Typhoon Odette

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The estimated cost of damages in the social sector amounted to ₱2.25 billion. The estimated cost of losses amounted to ₱2.02 billion. The housing sub-sector recorded the highest estimated cost of damages, with ₱1.52 billion.

A total of 89,782 houses were damaged due to Typhoon Odette of which, 15,463 are totally damaged and 74,319 were partially damaged.



Sector/Subsector Damages (in ₱) Losses (in ₱)
Infrastructure 371,261,933.90 99,554,511.46
Power 57,266,405.90 39,764,228.35
Water Supply 35,397,228.00 48,955,280.03
Transportation 257,833,800.00 10,809,503.08

Roads 81,098,625.00 6,792,503.08
Bridges 159,980,000.00 3,847,000.00
Airport 0.00 0.00
Seaports 16,755,175.00 170,000.00

Flood Control 20,764,500.00 25,500.00
Telecommunication 0.00 0.00

Power
Damages: ₱57.26 Million
Losses: ₱ 39.76 Million

Water Supply
Damages: ₱36.39 Million
Losses: ₱48.95 Million

Flood Control
Damages: ₱20.76 million
Losses: ₱0.025 million

Telecommunication
Damages: ₱0.00
Losses: ₱0.00

Transportation
Damages: ₱257.83 million
Losses: ₱10.80 million

Infrastructure Sector
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster

Source: Palawan PDNA for Areas affected by Typhoon Odette

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The total damages and losses incurred by the infrastructure sector were estimated at ₱371.23 million and ₱99.55 million, respectively. The transportation subsector posted the highest amount of damages with ₱257.83 million or 69.45% of the total estimated cost. While water supply subsector posted the highest amount of losses with ₱48.95 million or 49.17% of the total cost.   



Sector/Subsector Damages (in ₱) Losses (in ₱)
Cross Sectoral 285,742,314.59 24,792,723.87

Governance and DRRM 188,531,206.75 5,350,502.30
Environment 97,211,107.84 19,442,221.57

Governance and DRRM
Damages: ₱188.53 million
Losses: ₱5.35 million

Environment
Damages: ₱97.21 million
Losses: ₱19.44 million

Cross Sectoral
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster

Source: Palawan PDNA for Areas affected by Typhoon Odette

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Among sectors, cross sectoral recorded the lowest estimated cost of damages at ₱285.74 million or 6.50% of the total damages. Governance contributed the highest cost of damages with ₱188.53 million, while environment incurred the highest estimated cost of losses with ₱19.44 million.



• More complicated evacuation of individuals due to physical distancing 
implemented brought about by the pandemic

• Farmers and fisherfolks incurred huge losses on crops and fisheries
• Preparations for face-to-face classes were impeded
• Damages in government infrastructures, particularly health facilities
• Operations of healthcare facilities were interrupted due to power outage
• Medical supplies and equipment were depleted especially for COVID-19 patients

Cross Sectoral - Social Impact
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Due to the effects of typhoon Odette in the province, a total of 64,508 families (or 272,138 persons) were displaced. Out of which, 55,086 families (or 237,608 persons) were accommodated in evacuation centers. This was complicated due to physical distancing implemented brought about by the pandemic.

Farmers and fisherfolks were greatly affected by the typhoon. Huge losses on crops and livestock across the province were reported. In the coastal areas, yields from fishing dropped significantly. 

Typhoon Odette brought significant damages to school infrastructure and learning resources in Palawan. The damages to school have impeded the preparations being done for the start of face-to-face classes. 

With the power outage during and after the typhoon, the operations of healthcare facilities were interrupted, which put the patients’ health at greater risk. Medical supplies and equipment have started to deplete, especially the much-needed oxygen tanks for COVID-19 patients.



2006-2019 Economic Performance

Agriculture, 
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Forestry

19.2%
Industry

35.2%

Services

45.6%

Note:  2006-2009 (at constant 1985 prices); 2010-2017 (at constant 2000 prices); 2018-2020 (at constant 2018 prices)
Source:  PSA MIMAROPA
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Cross Sectoral - Macroeconomic Impact
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Based on the 2020 regional accounts released by PSA, the region's economy contracted from 4.3% in 2019 to -7.6% in 2020. This was the first time that the regional economy has plunged since 2001, when PSA revised and rebased the regional accounts.

The 2020's negative growth rate was the lowest growth rate achieved by the region over the last two decades,  beating the next worst region's economic performance of 0.8% growth rate in 2010. This negative growth was, nonetheless, still lower by 2.0 percentage points than the national average of -9.6 percent in 2020. 

Among regions, MIMAROPA ranked 6th in terms of growth rate; while Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (BARMM) ranked 1st. 

On the other hand, MIMAROPA ranked 13th among regions with significant decrease in growth rate from 2019 to 2020 with a decline of 11.9 percentage points. Central Luzon, National Capital Region, and Cagayan Valley were the top three regions with significant decreases in growth rate. 



Agriculture, 
Fishery, 
Forestry

19.8%
Industry

40.8%

Services

39.5%
Note:  at constant 2018 prices
Source:  PSA MIMAROPA

2020 Gross Domestic Product of Palawan

Cross Sectoral - Macroeconomic Impact
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster

2018-2020 Economic Performance

2018-2019 2019-2020

Presenter
Presentation Notes
For Palawan, based on the 2020 Provincial Product Account released by PSA, the province’s economy contracted from 4.7% in 2019 to -7.1% in 2020, contributing -3.4 percentage points to the MIMAROPA’s economic growth (refer to Table 17) . This decline was higher by 0.5 percentage point compared to the region’s average of -7.6%.

Among the five MIMAROPA provinces, Palawan including Puerto Princesa City, was the biggest contributor to the region’s economy with 48.2% share in 2020, higher than its 47.9% share in 2019. This was followed by Oriental Mindoro and Occidental Mindoro with 26.5% and 12.7% share, respectively. Romblon was the least contributor to the region’s economy with 7.2%. Further, Palawan recorded the highest share in all major sectors.

All major sectors contracted except for agriculture, forestry, and fishing – which still managed to increase at a slower pace of 1.9% in 2020 from 7.8% in 2019. Services recorded the lowest contraction of -11.8%, while industry sector declined by -6.2%. The reversal in growth in the industry and services sectors weighed heavily on Palawan’s economy.

Industry remained the biggest contributor to the province’s economy with a 40.8% share in 2020, slightly higher than its 40.4% share in 2019. It declined by -6.2% in 2020 from 1.9% growth in 2019, thereby contributing -2.5 percentage points to the -7.1% Palawan’s GDP growth. All of industry’s subsectors recorded contracted growth except electricity, steam, water and waste management with slowdown growth of 7.1% in 2020. 

Services contracted by -11.8% in 2020 from 6.1% growth in 2019. This constitutes to a 39.5% share in 2020 or slightly lower than its 41.6% share in 2019. All services subsectors recorded reversals in growth, except for the following: information and communication that registered slowdown growth of 5.8% in 2020 from 8.1% in 2019; financial and insurance activities with 11.2% growth rate in 2020 from  10.2% in 2019; and public administration and defense compulsory social activities grew by 5.2% in 2020 from 3.9% in 2019.

Agriculture, forestry, and fishing grew at a slower pace with 1.9% growth rate in 2020 from 7.8% in 2019, contributing 0.3 percentage point to Palawan’s economic growth.




Share of Provinces to Regional 
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Note: GDP of PPC is included in the GDP of Palawan

In terms of major sectors, SERVICES Sector is the highest 
contributor to MIMAROPA economy

In terms of Provincial GDP, PALAWAN is the highest 
contributor to MIMAROPA economy

INDUSTRY Sector is the highest contributor to Palawan’s 
economy

Cross Sectoral - Macroeconomic Impact
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster
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Presentation Notes
Typhoons Quinta, Rolly, and Ulysses wreaked havoc in the five provinces of MIMAROPA leaving behind a total estimated damage of ₱4.19 billion.

Among the four major sectors, productive sector recorded the most damages amounting to ₱1.71 billion or 40.79% of the total damages. This was followed by social sector with ₱1.21 billion or 28.81%, infrastructure sector with ₱873.35 million or 20.86%, and cross sectoral with ₱399.28 million or 9.54%.

Among the five provinces, Occidental Mindoro registered the most damages amounting to ₱1.41 billion. This was followed by Oriental Mindoro with ₱1.34 billion, Marinduque with ₱1.13 billion, Palawan with ₱228.12 million, and Romblon with ₱82.74 million.

In terms of losses, a total estimated loss of ₱5.66 billion was recorded in the region. Productive sector losses were the highest amounting to ₱5.30 billion or 93.69% of the total losses. This was followed by losses in social sector with ₱312.36 million or 5.52%, infrastructure sector with ₱44.86 million or 0.79%, and cross sectoral with ₱5,000.00 or 0.0001%.
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Cross Sectoral - Macroeconomic Impact
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster
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Presentation Notes
Based on the rebased Consumer Price Index (CPI) released by PSA, MIMAROPA’s average inflation rate decreased to 2.9% in October to December 2021 from previous year’s 4.6%. This was lower than the previous quarter’s 4.0%. All provinces registered lower inflation rates. Romblon registered the highest inflation rate at 7.3%. This was followed by Occidental Mindoro and Oriental Mindoro with 5.0% and 2.5%, respectively. Palawan recorded the lowest inflation rate with 1.5%. 

For the province of Palawan, the average inflation rate eased to 1.5% in October to December 2021 from previous year’s 4.1%. This was higher than the previous quarter’s 0.8%. 

All commodity groups registered slower price movements compared to previous year’s index levels, except transportation (5.0% from -1.4%) and financial services (39.5%) which contributed to Palawan’s 1.5% average inflation rate in October to December 2021.
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Cross Sectoral - Macroeconomic Impact
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster

Presenter
Presentation Notes
In terms of labor force situation, the region’s working age population increased by 0.97% from 2,055,000 in October 2020 to 2,075,000 in October 2021 

Employment rate decreased by 2.11 percentage points from 92.1% in October 2020 to 90.0% in October 2021. The region’s employment rate was also lower by 2.59 percentage points compared to the national average employment rate of 92.6%.

On the other hand, the region’s unemployment rate of 10.0% was higher by 2.59 percentage points compared to the national average unemployment rate of 7.4%. This was also higher by 2.11 percentage points compared to October 2020’s 7.9% 

Underemployment rate increased by 4.40 percentage points from 22.2% in October 2020 to 26.6% in October 2021. This was also higher by 10.56 percentage points compared to the national average underemployment rate of 16.1%. 






388 MSMEs
Agriculture, Forestry, and Fishing Sector

97 MSMEs
Industry Sector

667 MSMEs
Services Sector

Affected MSMEs in Palawan

Cross Sectoral - Macroeconomic Impact
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Out of the 1,152 affected MSMEs in the province, 667 or 57.90% are from the services sector, this includes wholesale, retail, and repair enterprises with 583 MSMEs. 67 MSMEs are engaged in accommodation and food activities, and 17 MSMEs are engaged in transportation and storage. 

This was followed by 388 MSMEs engaged in agriculture, forestry, and fishing which accounted to 33.68% of the total affected MSMEs. 97 MSMEs or 8.42% of the total affected MSMEs are from the industry sector which includes 86 enterprises engaged in manufacturing (food), and 11 MSMEs engaged in construction. 



Estimated Impact of Typhoon Odette in 2022 MIMAROPA GRDP

₱384.42 billion to 
₱391.17 billion

2022 Target

₱924.7 million
Losses in Agriculture (in GVA)

₱34.91 million
Losses in Industry (in GVA)

₱1.416 billion
Losses in Services (in GVA)

GRDP/Sector
Constant Price

(Original Projection) Estimated Losses Constant Price
(Revised Projection)

Growth Rate
(Original 

Projection)

Growth Rate 
(Revised 

Projection)
Low High Output GVA Low High Low High Low High

GRDP 383,787,248,827 390,402,170,295 4,244,017,062 2,376,385,938 384,421,945,283 391,174,317,185 3.6 4.5 3.8 4.7

AFF 69,459,964,664 70,152,827,854 1,815,853,821 924,782,105 68,868,564,081 69,561,427,272 0.5 1.0 -0.4 0.1

Industry 132,079,644,417 134,669,379,741 94,369,511 34,913,542 133,015,062,626 135,604,797,950 2.5 3.5 3.2 4.2
Services 183,034,618,652 186,504,392,039 2,333,793,730 1,416,690,291 182,538,318,576 186,008,091,963 6.0 7.0 5.7 6.7

Source:  PDNA Validated Results

Cross Sectoral - Macroeconomic Impact
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Assuming that all proposed PPAs for 2022 will be funded and implemented in Palawan, MIMAROPA’s economy is still expected to grow by as much as 4.7% in 2022 despite losses from Typhoon Odette. This exceeds the revised GRDP target growth rate which was set at 3.6%-4.5% in 2022.

The region’s agriculture sector is projected to contract at least -0.4% to 0.1%, which is below the target growth rate set at 0.5%-1.0%. 

The region’s industry sector is projected to grow by 3.2%-4.2% despite losses from the disaster. This will exceed the 2.5%-3.5% target growth rate for the sector. 

The region’s services sector is projected to grow at a slower pace of 5.7%-6.7%. This will is below the 6.0%-7.0% target growth rate for the sector. 





₱184.78 billion to 
₱187.96 billion

2022 Target

₱924.78 million
Losses in Agriculture (in GVA)

₱34.91 million
Losses in Industry (in GVA)

₱1.41 billion
Losses in Services (in GVA)

GRDP/Sector
Constant Price

(Original Projection) Estimated Losses Constant Price
(Revised Projection)

Growth Rate
(Original 

Projection)

Growth Rate
(Revised 

Projection)

Low High Output GVA Low High Low High Low High

GDP 184,875,692,071 188,062,192,374 4,244,017,061.53 2,376,385,938.28 184,783,021,485 187,969,521,788 3.6 4.5 3.6 4.5

AFF 36,524,537,482 37,154,071,026 1,815,853,820.96 924,782,105.15 35,944,321,017 36,573,854,561 3.6 4.5 2.0 2.9

Industry 75,355,427,582 76,654,246,752 94,369,510.68 34,913,542.47 76,336,951,612 77,635,770,782 3.6 4.5 5.0 5.9
Services 72,995,727,007 74,253,874,596 2,333,793,729.89 1,416,690,290.65 72,501,748,856 73,759,896,445 3.6 4.5 2.9 3.8

Estimated Impact of Typhoon Odette in 2022 Palawan GDP

Cross Sectoral - Macroeconomic Impact
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster

Source:  PDNA Validated Results

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Palawan’s economy is also expected to grow by as much as 4.5% in 2022 despite losses from Typhoon Odette 

For the agriculture, forestry and fishery sector is projected to grow at a slower pace of 2.0%-2.9%. This is below its target growth rate set at 3.6%-4.5%. 

For the industry sector, it is also projected to increase by 5.0%-5 

Its services sector is projected to grow at a slow pace by 2.9%-3.8%. This is below its target growth rate set at 3.6%-4.5% target. 



• Assuming that all proposed
PPAs for 2022 will be funded
and implemented in Palawan,
MIMAROPA’s economy is still
expected to grow by as much as
3.8% (low) to 4.7% (high) in
2022 despite losses from
Typhoon Odette. This exceeds
the revised GRDP target growth
rate, which was set at 3.6%-
4.5% in 2022.

• Palawan’s economy is also
expected to grow by as much as
3.6% (low) to 4.5% (high) in
2022 despite losses from
Typhoon Odette.

6.3

8.6

4.3

-7.6

3.6

3.8
4.7

-7.1

3.6 3.6

2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022

MIMAROPA GRDP Palawan  GDP

Note:
1. MIMAROPA GRDP 2016-2020 growth rate (Actual, Source: PSA MIMAROPA)
2. Palawan GDP 2018-2020 growth rate (Actual, Source: PSA MIMAROPA)
3. MIMAROPA GRDP 2020-2022 (Projected, with impact of Typhoon Odette in 2022)
4. Palawan GDP 2020-2022 (Projected, with impact of Typhoon Odette in 2022)

Cross Sectoral - Macroeconomic Impact
Assessment of the Effects of the Disaster



• Conducted and participated in PDRA core group meetings
• Coordinated closely with RDRRMC member agencies and LDRRMOs
• Activated Emergency Operations Center
• Disseminated weather advisories
• Prepositioned rescue vehicles and equipment
• Prepositioned food and non-food items
• Prepositioned drugs and medicines in Regional Office and Provincial 

DOH offices
• Conducted pre-emptive evacuation
• Provided assistance to affected individuals

Immediate and Early Responses

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The following are the summary of actions taken by various regional line agencies and local government units to ensure that affected individuals and families were provided with immediate assistance before and during typhoon Odette. 



Economic and social conditions in disaster-affected areas restored with higher level of resilience and 
poverty reduced.

Livelihood and Business Development

Sustainable income sources for households 
are created; stability of businesses are 

restored

Agriculture and Fisheries

Agricultural production restored or 
increased; support services for farmers, 

fisherfolks, and laborers are made 
accessible

Housing and Settlement

Disaster-affected families have access to 
affordable, disaster-resilient housing 

located in safe zones and in areas where 
social service and public facilities are 

available for finance assistance to build 
their houses

Social Services

Education, health, and social protection 
services are made available

Physical Infrastructure

Publicly- and privately-owned 
infrastructure facilities are reconstructed 
or rehabilitated according to improved 

disaster resilience standards

• Identify and acquire safe and
suitable lean for housing
development

• Adopt a comprehensive housing
program covering both emergency
shelter assistance and permanent
housing

• Integrate the provision of livelihood,
social services, and necessary
infrastructure and utilities into the
construction of new resettlement
communities

• Continue the provision of social
service programs, focusing on
severely affected areas and highly
vulnerable populations

• Provide adequate health and mental
support for individuals

• Adopt social protection mechanisms
that increase employment and
improve livelihood

• Strengthen the enforcement of
structural laws that set standards for
resilient infrastructure

• Establish effective and efficient
processes to facilitate the
completion of infrastructure projects
within the agreed timeframe and
with the highest quality results

• Harness partnerships with the
private sector and development
partners to augment resources and
technical assistance

Environment 
Protection & 
Sustainability

Gender & Social 
Inclusivity

Vulnerable 
Groups

Poverty 
Reduction

Disaster Risk 
Reduction

Local 
Governance

• Develop sustainable DRRM-and
climate change-resilient employment
and livelihood activities

• Promote resilient and competitive
industries and establish a strong
market presence for products and
services delivered by the affected
areas

• Improve access to financial services
and microinsurance for MSMEs and
households

• Develop and implement
interventions for agriculture and
fisheries that will provide
immediate and sustainable sources
of food and income

• Improve access to credit and
microinsurance for famers and
fisherfolk

Rehabilitation and Recovery Framework

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The Palawan rehabilitation and recovery framework for areas affected by Typhoon Odette is consistent with the MIMAROPA Regional Development Plan and the National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Framework which envisions a country of “safer, adaptive, and resilient Filipino communities towards sustainable development.”

The framework serves as a guide to attain the restoration and improvement of facilities, livelihood and living conditions, and organizational capacities of affected communities, with reduced disaster risk in accordance with “building back better” principle. To achieve this, the framework consists of five sector outcomes:

1. Sustainable income sources for households are created; stability of businesses are restored;
2. Agricultural production restored or increased; support services for farmers, fisherfolks, and laborers are made accessible;
3. Affordable, disaster-resilient housing located in safe zones with available social services and public facilities are made accessible;
4. Education, health, and social protection are made available; and
5. Publicly- and privately-owned infrastructure facilities are reconstructed or rehabilitated according to improved disaster resiliency standards




Increase resilience 
capacities of communities 

in coping with future 
hazard events

Restore, rehabilitate, or 
reconstruct damaged 

infrastructure

Repair and rebuild 
settlements

Restore and enhance 
economic activities in 

the region

Objectives of the Program

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The Palawan Rehabilitation and Recovery Program (RRP), covering areas in the province affected by Typhoon Odette, aims to:

Restore, rehabilitate, or reconstruct damaged infrastructure necessary to sustain economic and social activities in the affected areas;
Repair houses or rebuild settlements and basic community facilities and services (school, health center, etc);
Restore, strengthen, or expand the economic activities of affected communities; and
Increase resilience and capacities of communities in coping with future hazard events.




Provision of financial 
assistance to business 

and tourism stakeholders

Recovery of 
infrastructure facilities

Provision of technical 
assistance

Rehabilitation of tourism 
access roads, bridges, 

and slop protection 
measures

Livelihood and Business Development
Rehabilitation and Recovery Strategies

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The following are some strategies that can be used to speed up the rehabilitation and recovery efforts of national and local governments.

For livelihood and business development sector:

Provision of cash donations from tourism stakeholders were given to affected establishments and in close coordination with the Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE) for financial assistance;
Provision of technical assistance in the conduct of trainings through the DOT Industry training unit for affected stakeholders;
Provision and coordination of various businesses and livelihood support for financing, technology, and productivity improvement, and product and market development with infrastructure and logistic support for the tourism sector;
Recovery of infrastructure facilities for the short-term and the gradual development of its eco-tourism infrastructure for the long-term
Rehabilitation of tourism access roads, bridges, and slope protection measures for tourism and natural sites.




Distribution of high-
quality seeds of rice, 
corn, and vegetables

Rehabilitation and 
restoration of agricultural 

infrastructure

Procurement of high 
breed livestock

Provision of financial 
assistance 

Registration of fisherfolks 
in their respective LGUs

Agriculture and Fisheries
Rehabilitation and Recovery Strategies

Presenter
Presentation Notes
For agriculture and fisheries sector:

Continuous distribution of high-quality seeds of rice, corn, and vegetables packaged with inoculant-conditioner and complete fertilizers that will be programmed for six seasons for three years 
Procurement of high breed livestock intended for proliferation and breed improvement of the native population of large and small ruminants, and swine 
Implementation of programmed two-year rehabilitation of root crops, coconut, and abaca
Restoration of irrigation systems and agricultural infrastructures that are essential in the productions of crops 
Rehabilitation of agricultural infrastructure 
To address the changing climate pattern most especially in the fishery sector, the utilization of climate-resilient seaweed farming technology and adaptability to climate-resilient aquaculture practices are encouraged
Continuous distribution of high-quality seeds of rice, corn, and vegetables packaged with inoculant-conditioner and complete fertilizers that will be programmed for six seasons for three years 
Procurement of high breed livestock intended for proliferation and breed improvement of the native population of large and small ruminants, and swine 
Implementation of programmed two-year rehabilitation of root crops, coconut, and abaca
Restoration of irrigation systems and agricultural infrastructures that are essential in the productions of crops 
Rehabilitation of agricultural infrastructure 
To address the changing climate pattern most especially in the fishery sector, the utilization of climate-resilient seaweed farming technology and adaptability to climate-resilient aquaculture practices are encouraged




Provision of financial 
assistance 

Provision of technical 
assistance

Identification of highly 
susceptible areas to 

flooding
Relocation of families 

residing in highly 
vulnerable areas

Convergence among 
stakeholders

Housing and Settlement
Rehabilitation and Recovery Strategies

Presenter
Presentation Notes
For housing and settlement sector:

Provision of assistance to families whose houses were partially or totally damaged by TY Odette through the Emergency Housing Assistance Program (EHAP) for construction and rehabilitation of their houses.
Provision of additional evacuation centers for homeless or with totally damaged houses 
Identification of highly susceptible areas to flooding
Relocation of families residing in highly vulnerable areas
Provision of technical assistance to LGUs for the preparation of local shelter plans 
Intensify provision of technical assistance to local government units for the preparation of local shelter plans to facilitate better housing projects especially for informal settlers and families and communities living in disaster-prone areas
Alternative and innovative solutions in addressing the housing needs of lower income shall be developed and implemented
Convergence among stakeholders shall be strengthened to improve responsiveness in the provision of shelter during natural and human-induced disasters




Repair and rehabilitation 
of damaged school and 

health facilities

Improvement of 
communication 
infrastructure

Continuous delivery of 
health services

Improve health and 
nutrition of the public

Provision of mental 
health and psychosocial 

support

Social Services
Rehabilitation and Recovery Strategies

Presenter
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For social services sector:

Repair and rehabilitation of typhoon-damaged classrooms.
Establishment of digital learning resources and libraries.
Improvement of communication infrastructures to support digital learning.
Repair and rehabilitation of rural health units and barangay health stations
Ensure regular replenishment of medical supplies and relief goods particularly to GIDAS to prevent disruption of basic services delivery
Continuous delivery of health services and upgrading and implementation of health programs to also provide mental support to individuals under the new normal 
Provision of power generator sets to health facilities
Provision of clean toilet facilities and access to safe water in the evacuation centers
Continuous provision of social service programs, focusing on severely affected areas and highly vulnerable populations while adhering to health protocols under the new normal 
Improving health and nutrition of the public to strengthen resilience against disasters and climate change through health and nutrition education and promotion
Provision of mental health and psychosocial support to affected individuals
Utilize and team-up with the private sector on mobilization of local or foreign donations to the affected communities especially on geographically isolated and disadvantaged areas




Repair, rehabilitation, and 
reconstruction of roads

Enhancing structural 
resiliency through 

upgraded standards

Harness partnerships 
with the private sector 

and development 
partners

Capacity building and 
training on maintenance 

of physical public 
infrastructure

Monitoring and evaluation 
of all projects

Physical Infrastructure
Rehabilitation and Recovery Strategies

Presenter
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For physical infrastructure sector:

Enhancing structural resiliency through the use of upgraded standards and guidelines as well as geo-hazard data for the design, repair, rehabilitation, reconstruction, or construction of all damaged structures to ensure these are built back better to become more resilient to different hazards.
Ensuring effective project management to facilitate the completion of projects within the agreed timeframe and with the highest quality results.
Rehabilitation/repair/reconstruction of roads must be according to the prioritization: (1) National Roads; (2) Provincial and Municipal Roads (3) Barangay Roads; (4) Some Provincial Roads.
Electric cooperatives should set aside a portion of their net income for the establishment of emergency/calamity fund that will be dedicated to financing sustain the recovery and rehabilitation of the distribution lines needs of the affected areas in their coverage and minimize the reliance to loans obtained from the National Electrification Administration (NEA) 
Create a taskforce for emergency disaster response team including water districts, power cooperative, and other private sector stakeholders.
Harness partnerships with the private sector and development partners to augment resources and technical assistance to prompt construction of quality infrastructure.
Additional capacity building and training for employees who handles monitoring and maintenance of physical public infrastructure. 
Conducting monitoring and evaluation of all projects through regular reporting and meeting of government clusters.




Outcome Number of 
Indicators

Sustainable income sources for households are created; stability of 
businesses are restored

4

Agricultural production restored or increased; support services for 
farmers, fisherfolks, and laborers are made accessible

6

Affordable, disaster-resilient housing located in safe zones with 
available social services and public facilities are made accessible

3

Education, health, and social protection are made available 7
Publicly, and privately-owned infrastructure are reconstructed or
rehabilitated according to improved disaster resiliency standards

5

Total 24

Development Objectives and Targets

Presenter
Presentation Notes
In support to the DRRM’s goal of building safer, adaptive, and disaster resilient Filipino communities towards sustainable development, indicators were identified and targets were established to monitor the accomplishment of sector and subsector outcomes.





Growth of population of the different
towns of Palawan and Puerto Princesa
City from 2000 to 2020

The Proposed Urban Form of
the Province of Palawan

Proposed Spatial Strategy of Palawan

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Notes:

-Scalogram: 
Puerto Princesa City  had the largest population in 2021 (projected) and provided all higher urban services that were included in the scalogram 
Growth corridors and nodes are Bataraza, El Nido, and Coron
 
-Investment Requirement
A total of 1,611 PPAs with investment requirements amounting to ₱10.95 billion were proposed under the five sectors to be implemented in Palawan. The proposed for FY 2022 and FY 2023 amounted to ₱4.17 billion and ₱6.09 billion, respectively
The proposed PPAs under physical infrastructure required the highest funding worth ₱5.22 billion or 47.61% of the total funding requirements. Livelihood and business development PPAs required the lowest funds requirement amounting to ₱616.02 million or 5.62%.
In terms of investment requirements by source of fund, PPAs proposed to be funded by agency regular budget registered the largest share amounting to ₱ 5.95 billion or 54.32% of the total investment requirements with a total of 768 proposed PPAs. This was followed by 767 PPAs proposed to be funded under local government unit funds with ₱2.52 billion or 22.96%, two PPAs proposed to be funded by National Disaster Risk Reduction Management (DRRRM) fund amounting to ₱2.16 billion or 19.74%, 18 PPAs proposed to be funded by other sources amounting to ₱321.25 million or 2.93%, and 45 PPAs to be funded by non-government organizations with a total amount of ₱4.87 million or 0.04% of the total funding requirements



Proposed Spatial Strategy of Palawan
Scalogram of Population and Urban Services 

• Based on the scalogram,    higher level 
urban services and economic activities 
tend to converge in four growth nodes: 
Puerto Princesa City, Bataraza, El Nido, 
and Coron

• Thus, the Central-Nodal Urban Form is  
recommended to be pursued



Summary of total investment requirements by sector, 
FY 2021-2023 (in Millions)

Source of 
Fund

Number 
of PPAs

Funding Requirements
(in million ₱) Total Funding 

Requirements
2021 2022 2023

Livelihood and 
Business 
Development

21 10.48 339.28 266.26 616.02

Agriculture and 
Fisheries 78 24.80 616.71 146.76 788.27

Housing and 
Settlement 12 287.00 173.63 2,145.68 2,606.30

Social Services 181 370.61 498.39 859.38 1,728.37
Physical 
Infrastructure 1,319 0.00 2,541.37 2,673.96 5,215.33

TOTAL 1,611 692.89 4,169.37 6,092.04 10,954.30

Summary of total investment requirements by source 
of fund, FY 2021-2023 (in Pesos)

Source of 
Fund

Number 
of PPAs

Funding Requirements 
(in million ₱)

Total 
Funding

Requirements2021 2022 2023

NDRRM Fund 2 0.00 121.99 2,040.00 2,161.99
Agency Regular 
Budget 767 122.73 2,460.57 3,366.69 5,949.99

LGU Funds 779 566.16 1,264.68 685.34 2,516.18
Non-
Government 
(Private Sector
/Development 
Partners)

45 4.00 0.89 0.00 4.89

Others 18 0.00 321.25 0.00 321.25
TOTAL 1,611 692.89 4,169.37 6,092.04 10,954.30

• 1,611 proposed PPAs with investment requirements amounting to ₱10.95 billion
• ₱4.17 billion for FY 2022 and ₱6.09 billion for FY 2023

Financing and Investment Requirements

Presenter
Presentation Notes
A total of 1,611 PPAs with investment requirements amounting to ₱10.95 billion were proposed under the five sectors to be implemented in Palawan. The proposed for FY 2022 and FY 2023 amounted to ₱4.17 billion and ₱6.09 billion, respectively. 

The proposed PPAs under physical infrastructure required the highest funding worth ₱5.22 billion or 47.61% of the total funding requirements. Livelihood and business development PPAs required the lowest funds requirement amounting to ₱616.02 million or 5.62%. 

In terms of investment requirements by source of fund, PPAs proposed to be funded by agency regular budget registered the largest share amounting to ₱ 5.95 billion or 54.32% of the total investment requirements with a total of 767 proposed PPAs. This was followed by 767 PPAs proposed to be funded under local government unit funds with ₱2.52 billion or 22.96%, two PPAs proposed to be funded by National Disaster Risk Reduction Management (DRRRM) fund amounting to ₱2.16 billion or 19.74%, 18 PPAs proposed to be funded by other sources amounting to ₱321.25 million or 2.93%, and 45 PPAs to be funded by non-government organizations with a total amount of ₱4.87 million or 0.04% of the total funding requirements.



Project monitoring 
through the eRPMES

• physical and financial progress 
of programs and projects on 
quarterly basis

• quick summary of RRP 
projects status will be posted 
on the NEDA MIMAROPA 
website:
mimaropa.neda.gov.ph

Mechanism for Monitoring and Evaluation

Presenter
Presentation Notes
In order to monitor and assess the implementation result of rehabilitation and recovery PPAs, the RRP for Typhoon Odette will be guided by existing Monitoring and Evaluation (M&E) frameworks and policies of the Government. 

The MIMAROPA RPMC will provide general information on the progress of implementation of projects in the region according to funding source on a quarterly basis. It will also identify programs that need to be validated in the monitoring activities. Project field monitoring reports shall be prepared to report the observations and findings and comparative analysis on the project implementation as reported by implementing agencies. 
 
The RPMC will recommend necessary actions to recognize exemplary performance, address implementation bottlenecks and call the attention of implementing agencies. With the operationalization of the ProyekTanglaw System, the status of implementation of rehabilitation and recovery projects can be easily monitored. 
 
A quick summary of the status of RRP projects will be made available on the NEDA/RDC MIMAROPA website through a dashboard linked to the ProyekTanglaw System. 





Status updates of the identified 
PPAs for the Palawan RRP

Preparation of electronic 
information materials

Branding of the 
Palawan RRP

Addressing issues on the 
implementation of the RRP

Regional Launching of the 
rehabilitation and recovery program

Communication Strategy

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The communication strategy for the current recovery and rehabilitation program shall focus center on a platform for information exchange, feedback, and issue resolution in a timely manner during its implementation. Thus, the following strategies were identified as part of the communication strategy for the recovery and rehabilitation program for areas affected by Typhoon Odette in Palawan and to communicate transparency, accountability, and good governance during the program implementation:

Regional launching of the rehabilitation and recovery program
Preparation of information materials
Branding of the Palawan RRP
Status updates of the identified PPAs for the Palawan RRP
Addressing issues on the implementation of the Palawan RRP

 



Palawan Rehabilitation and Recovery Program for
Areas Affected by Typhoon Odette

Agustin C. Mendoza
Regional Director

Regional Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Meeting
February 16 | 10:00 AM
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